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Part 3 - Alberta Building Code 2014
3.1. GENERAL

3.1.2. Classification of Bulldings or Parts of Bulldings by Major Occupancy
3.1.2.1. Classification of Buildings
I') Except as permitted by Articles 3.1.2.3. to 3.1.2.5., every bullding or part thereof shall be classified
according to its major occupancy as beloging to one of the Groups or Divisions described in Table 3.1.2.1.

From Table 3.1.2.1 Major Occupancy Classification
Group A, Division 4 - Assembly occupancies in which occupants are gathered in the open air

3.1.17. Occupant Load
3.1.17.1. Occupant Load Determination
I') The occupant load of a floor area or part of a floor area shall be based on
c) the number of persons for which the area 1s designed, but not less than that determined from Table
3.1.17.1. for occupancies other than those described in clauses (a) and (b), unless it can be shown that
the area will be occupied by fewe persons.

Occupancy Load
Previous Approved Occupancy Load : 5,048 people

Note.- Occupancy 1s fixed at Previoulsy approved Occupant Load.
3.2. BUILDING FIRE SAFETY

3.2.2. Bulding Size and Construction Relative to Occupancy
Bullding Area: 156.00 sg.m.
Building Height: 2 Storeys
Facing Streets: | streets
Sprinklered: No
Construction: Noncombustible

3.2.2.35 Grupo A, Division 4
I') Except as permitted by sentences (2) and (3) , a building classified as Group A, Division 4 shall
be of non combustible construction .
2) Roof Assemblies end supporting arches and columns are permitted to be of heavy timber construction.

3.3. SAFETY WITHIN FLOOR AREAS

3.3.1. All Floor Areas
3.3.1.5 Egress Doorways
2) Where 2 egress doorways are required by Sentance (1), they shall be placed at a distance from one another equal to
or greater than one third of the maximum overalll diagonal dimension of the area to be served, measured as the
shortest distance that smoke would have to travel between the nearest required egress doors.

Table 3.3.1.5.A. Egress in Floor Area not Sprinklered Throughout
Occupancy of Room Max. Area of Room Max. Distance to Egress Doorway
Group A 150 m? I5m

3.4. EXITS
3.4.2. Number and Location of Exits from Floor Areas

3.4.2.4. Travel Distance

I') Except as permitted by Sentences (2), for the purposes of this Subsection, travel distance means the distance from
any point in the floor area to an exit measured along the path of travel to the exit.

3.4.2.5. Location of Exits

I') Except as permitted by Sentences (2) and 3.3.2.5.(6), if more than one exit 1s required from a floor area, the exits
shall be located so that the travel distance to at least one exit shall be not more than
f) 30 m n any floor area other than those referred to in Clauses (a) to (e).

3) Exit shall be located and arranged so that they are clearly visible or their locations are clearly indicated and they are
accessible at all times.

3.7. HEALTH REQUIREMENTS
3.7.2. Plumbing Facilities

3.7.2.2. Water Closets

I') Except as permitted by Sentence (4), water closets shall be provided for each sex assuming that the occupant load 1s
equally divided between males and females, unless the proportion of each sex expected in the building can be
determined with reasonable accuracy.

5) Urinals are permitted to be substituted for two thirds of the number of water closets required by this Article for
males, except that if only 2 water closets are required for males, one urinal 1s permitted to be substituted for one of
the water closets.

6) Except as permitted by Sentances (4), (7) and (8), the number of water closets required for assembly occupancies
shall conform to Table 3.7.2.2.A.

Water Closets required for greater than 400 Persons:
Male = 7 plus | for each additional increment of 200 males in excess of 400
Female = |13 plus | for each additional increment of | 00 females in excess of 400

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 50486 PEOPLE

2524 Males = | & fixtures
2524 Females = 35 fixtures
TOTAL Fixtures Required = 53 fixtures
EXISTING WASHROOMS
Male = | & fixtures
Female = 29 fixtures (includes one Family washroom)
NEW WASHROOMS
Male = 3 fixtures
Female = 4 fixtures
TOTAL Fixtures Provided = 54 fixtures

-END OF BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS-
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